

## DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DECLARE SURPLUS

**TRACKING NO.: 2022-004** 

IIJU IUNU	I <b>IIU</b> DE	CLARE SURPLUS	i			
		ned in Article 1 of City of Toront	o Municipal Code Chapter 213, Real Property			
Prepared By:	Trixy Pugh	Division:	Corporate Real Estate Management			
Date Prepared:	January 6, 2022	Phone No.:	(416) 392-8160			
Purpose:	To declare surplus a long-term easement interest (21 years or more) over a parcel of the City-owned Scarborough Rapid Transit ("SRT") corridor, located south of Lawrence Avenue East, and east of Kennedy Road, with the intended manner of disposal to be by way of an easement to Metrolinx ("Metrolinx") in connection with its Electrification Program.					
Property:	Kennedy Road (the "Property"), legall	y described as Part of Lot 28 nto; designated as Part 1 on	cated south of Lawrence Avenue East, and east of 3, Concession D, Part 3 on Plan 64R9187, S/T Plan 66R-66R-31853 being part of PIN: 06473-			
Actions:	The Easement be declared surplus, with the intended manner of disposal to be by way of an easement to Metrolinx for the erection of wires to meet its Electrification Program on its adjacent Property.					
	2. An exemption be granted from the requirement to give notice to the public.					
	All steps necessary to comply w of Toronto Municipal Code, be to		posal process, as set out in Chapter 213 of the City			
Financial Impact:	There are no financial implications resulting from this approval.  The Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer has reviewed this report and agrees with the financial impact implications as identified in the Financial Impact section.					
Background:	The Property currently functions as part of the SRT corridor for the Toronto Transit Commission ("TTC"). Metroling wishes to erect overhead electric transmission lines and maintain the same to a first-class level of quality in the Property for the purpose of transmitting electrical energy across the corridor for electrifying the Metrolinx Stouffville Rail Corridor, and has approached the City requesting a permanent easement on the Property. TTC has reviewed the request and is agreeable to this permanent easement request.					
Comments:	objections to granting the Easement. I determined that there is no interest in	No municipal objections were the Property for affordable h	to ascertain whether there were any municipal e expressed. Staff of the Housing Secretariat has nousing. Accordingly, it is appropriate that the e has reviewed this matter and concurs.			
Property Details:	Ward:	20 – Scarborough Southv	wast			
	Assessment Roll No.:	1901-04-2-410-00050	wesi			
		1301-04-2-410-00030				
	Approximate Size:	420 6 m <sup>2</sup> + /4 642 44 4 <sup>2</sup>				
	<b>Approximate Area:</b> $428.6 \text{ m}^2 \pm (4,613.41 \text{ ft}^2 \pm)$					
	Other Information:	d colds in the Co. Co. Co.	vetom or the Parke & Onen Space Areas of the			
	Y LICE A TOTAL CONTROL OF A TOTAL CONTROL	o worden the L-reen Shace Si	CHAIN OF THE PURKS X. LINGH SHOCK AFRAGE AT THE			

Official Plan.

Manag	jer,		Jan. 10, 2022	Approved Signed by Vinette Prescott-	Councillor: Gary Crawford	-		
	Tit	le	Date	Recommended/	Consultation with Councillor(s)			
	(6)	rescinding th	ne declaration of	surplus authority.				
	(5)	revising the	intended manner	of sale.				
	x	Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from notice to the public. [Revise box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.]						
	n/a	Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from appraisal. [Revise box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.]						
	x	(f) easements						
		<ul><li>(d) land does not have direct access to a highway if sold to the owner of land abutting that land</li><li>(e) land repurchased by an owner in accordance with section 42 of the Expropriations Act</li></ul>						
	$\vdash$	. ,	•	•	and abutting the former railway land ne owner of land abutting that land			
		` '	•	o an owner of land abutting the	· ·			
		` ,		·	th an approval or decision under the <i>Plar</i>	nning Act		
х	(4)			•	juire the determination to be made by Co	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
	n/a		, •		equirement for an appraisal and/or for not	ice to the public provided that the		
		` ,	Ü	· ·	oox to an x if any of (3)(a)-(c) applies.]			
		` '		school board and a conservati ario or Canada and their agenci	•			
		(a) a munic	ipality					
	(0)			• .	nination to be made by Council (§ 213-4)	,		
	(3)				ement for an appraisal, provided that the	local Councillor (or if the land abuts		
	( <del>-</del> )	•	determining the method of giving notice to the public, following consultation with the local Councillor (§ 213-7).  Councillor has been consulted regarding method of giving notice to the public.					
	(2)	determining	the method of air	ving notice to the public, followi	g consultation with the local Councillor (8	213-7).		
	X		oes not require the nined by Council.	·	ntended manner or process by which the	sale of the land will be carried out		
X	(1)	•		. •	process by which the sale of the land will by Council through the General Governm	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Deput	y City	Manager,	Corporate So	ervices has approval au	hority for:			
	(2)	The Chief Pla	anner & Executiv	e Director of City Planning and	rks & Open Space Areas of the Official ne General Manager of Parks, Forestry & rger area, and (ii) of comparable or super	Recreation have confirmed that		
	(1)			ermanent closure of the Highway.				
	(1)	Highways - The General Manager of Transportation Services has concurred in the Highway being declared surplus conditional upon						

Title	Date	Recommended/ Approved
Manager, Real Estate Services	Jan. 10, 2022	Signed by Vinette Prescott- Brown
Director, Real Estate Services	Jan. 14, 2022	Signed by Alison Folosea
Executive Director, Corporate Real Estate Management	Jan. 14, 2022	Signed by Patrick Matozzo
Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services	Jan. 14, 2022	Signed by Josie Scioli
Return to:	•	•

Return to:
Trixy Pugh
(416) 392-8160

Councillor:	Ga	Gary Crawford					
Contact Name:	Kris	Kristin Campbell					
Contacted by		Phone	Χ	E-mail		Memo	Other
Comments:	No objections (December 21, 2021)						
Councillor:							
Councillor: Contact Name: Contacted by		Phone		E-mail		Memo	Other

Consultation with other Division(s):						
Division:	TTC	Division:	Financial Planning			
Contact Name:	David Cooper	Contact Name:	Ciro Tarantino			
Comments:	Incorporated into DAF (December 15, 2021)	Comments:	Incorporated into DAF (December 15, 2021)			
Real Estate Law Contact:	Dale Mellor	Date:	December 15, 2021			

Appendix "A": Location Maps and Draft Reference Plan





